
150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104

Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov

Franklin County Planning Commission
Michael J. Dorrian Building

369 South High Street 
1st Floor, Commissioners Hearing Room 

Columbus, OH 43215

Wednesday, March 11, 2026
1:30

1.   Call to Order (Chair)
2.   Call roll for Board Members (Planning Admin Assistant)

a. Board of Commissioner Members/Alternate Designee(s)
b. Regular Planning Commission Members
c. Acknowledgement of Quorum

3.    Introduction of Staff (Planning Administrator)

4. Approval of minutes from the January 14, 2026, meeting
a. Motion to Approve Minutes (Chair)
b. Discussion of Minutes 
c. Roll Call on Vote to Approve Minutes (Planning Admin Assistant)

5. New Business: 
i. Legislative Matter: ZON-26-02   Kayla Johnson 

Owner/Applicant:
Township:
Site:
Acreage:
Utilities:
Zoning:
Request:  

Asah Properties Management LLC
Mifflin Township 
2695 Baughman Ave. (PID #190-001226)
0.20-acres
Public water and wastewater 
Rural District (R)
Requesting to rezone 0.2 acres from the Rural (R) district to the 
Urban Residential (R-12) district for a duplex.

a. Staff Presentation (Staff)
b. Applicant Presentation  
c. Call for Motion to Recommend Approval (Chair)
d. Roll Call on Motion/Vote (Planning Admin Assistant)
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ii. Legislative Matter: 796-Replat   Austin Workman 
Owner/Applicant:
Township:
Site:
Acreage:
Utilities:
Zoning:
Request:  

WBH Ohio LLC
Sharon Township 
32 Forest Ridge (PID #250-006838)
0.343-acres
Public water and wastewater
Residential (R)
Requesting to replat 0.343 acres of Reserve C in the Forest Ridge 
subdivision (1967) to allow for a residential use and associated 
development.

a. Staff Presentation (Staff)
b. Applicant Presentation  
c. Call for Motion to Recommend Approval (Chair)
d. Roll Call on Motion/Vote (Planning Admin Assistant)

6. Motion to Adjourn Meeting to Thursday, April 8, 2026 (Chair)

a. Roll Call (Planning Admin Assistant)



MINUTES OF THE 
FRANKLIN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

Wednesday, January 14, 2026

The Franklin County Planning Commission convened at the Franklin County Government Center, Board of 
Commissioners Hearing Room, 369 South High Street, First Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215, on Wednesday, January 14, 
2026, 1:30 p.m.

Present were:
Chet Chaney, Chair 
Daniel Blechschmidt, Vice Chair
Ashley Hoye
Arion Owens
Katherine Page 
David Mitchell 
Annie Ryznar

Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department members:
Raimere Fitzpatrick, Planning Administrator
Sean Karns, Administrative Assistant 
Austin Workman, Planner

                Kayla Johnson, Planner

Franklin County Prosecutor's Office members:
Jesse Armstrong, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Adria Fields, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Attendees:
Charles McCroskey
Jackson Reynolds, Esq.
Joseph Claise
Lexus Cain
Ugo Nwoke 

The meeting of the Franklin County Planning Commission was called to order by Chair Chet Chaney. The first 
order of business was the roll call of the Commission members and the introduction of staff. The next order of 
business what the approval of the December 12, 2025, meeting minutes, followed by the Election of Officers. Mr. 
Blechschmidt moved to approve the minutes as presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Burrus. The motion 
carried unanimously.

Mr. Hoye nominated Chet Chaney to serve as Chair. The nomination was seconded and approved by unanimous 
vote. Chair Chaney nominated Daniel Blechschmidt to serve as Vice Chair. The nomination was seconded and 
approved, with Mr. Blechschmidt abstaining.

Approval of 2026 Planning Commission Bylaws. The Commission considered proposed amendments to the 
Planning Commission bylaws related to procedures for rezonings when applicants are not present. Assistant 
Prosecuting Attorney Jesse Armstrong explained the statutory timelines under the Ohio Revised Code and 
recommended denial for lack of sufficient information when applicants fail to appear without consent to continue. 
Ms. Burrus moved to approve the 2026 Planning Commission bylaws as presented. The motion was seconded by 
Ms. Page and approved unanimously.



New Business: 

The next order of business was to hear Case No. JEFF-25-06, Jefferson Township Rezoning, located at 916 
Reynoldsburg New Albany Road. Rezoning of a 1.003-acre parcel from Planned Commercial (PC) to Restricted 
Suburban Residential (RSR). Staff presented the rezoning request submitted by Jefferson Township. Staff reviewed the 
site history, noting the property was previously developed with a single-family residence that was demolished in 2007, 
after which the property was rezoned to Planned Commercial. The current property owner requested rezoning back to a 
residential classification. Staff reviewed surrounding zoning, comprehensive plan consistency, development standards, 
and Technical Review Committee comments, including right-of-way dedication requirements from the Franklin County 
Engineer.

Mr. McCroskey, representing Jefferson Township, appeared and stated he was available to answer questions. No 
additional public testimony was offered. Mr. Blechschmidt moved to recommend approval of Case JEFF-25-06 with the 
condition that the applicant quitclaim additional right-of-way to the Franklin County Board of Commissioners in 
accordance with the Franklin County Thoroughfare Plan. The motion was seconded by Ms. Page. The motion 
passed unanimously.

The next order of business was to hear Case No. JEFF-25-07. The applicant was requesting amendments to Articles 
1 through 12 of the Jefferson Township Zoning Resolution. Staff presented the proposed zoning text amendments 
submitted by Jefferson Township.

Staff explained the amendments were intended to revise wording for clarity and consistency, remove obsolete 
districts, update use regulations, add provisions for small solar energy systems, revise public notice requirements 
pursuant to Ohio Revised Code updates, and update definitions throughout the resolution. Ms. Page moved to 
recommend approval of Case JEFF-25-07. The motion was seconded by Ms. Ryznar and passed unanimously.

The next order of business was to hear Case ZON-25-14, Madison Township Rezoning, located at 3501 Rohr Road. 
The applicant was requesting a rezoning of approximately 5.07 acres from Rural (FR) to Select Commercial Planned 
District (SCPD). Staff presented the rezoning request and reviewed the site history, surrounding land uses, 
comprehensive plan recommendations, proposed commercial fencing rental and storage use, development standards, 
and requested waivers.

Ms. Johnson outlined staff’s recommendation for conditional approval, including revisions to requested waivers to 
require a minimum 10-foot setback and buffering for the access drive, greenbelt, and outdoor storage areas. Mr. 
Reynolds, Attorney with Smith & Hale, appeared on behalf of the applicant, Midway Rent-A-Fence. Mr. Reynolds 
described the proposed operations, employee activity, vehicle usage, screening, fencing, and willingness to work with 
staff on setback and buffering concerns, including the driveway alignment. Ms. Owens moved to recommend approval 
of Case ZON-25-14 subject to staff conditions requiring revision of the requested waivers to provide a minimum 10-foot 
setback and buffering prior to consideration by the Franklin County Board of Commissioners. The motion was
seconded by Ms. Burrus and passed unanimously.

The next order of business was to hear Case No. ZON-25-15, located at 3506 Westerville Road. The applicant was 
requesting a rezoning of approximately 1.62 acres from Rural (FR) to Urban Residential (R-12).

Staff presented the rezoning request submitted by Keen Real Estate Group. Staff reviewed the site history, 
surrounding zoning and land uses, applicable zoning standards, and Technical Review Committee comments. Staff 
noted the property’s proximity to existing multifamily development and concluded the requested rezoning was 
consistent with surrounding densities. Mr. Ugo Nwoke, representing the development team, appeared and stated the 
applicant understood zoning compliance requirements and that the submitted site plan was conceptual in nature.



Ms. Owens moved to recommend approval of Case ZON-25-15 to rezone the property from Rural to Urban 
Residential (R-12). The motion was seconded by Mr. Blechschmidt and passed unanimously.

The last order of business was an Administrative Item, Subdivision Variance, for a property located at 7860 Clark 
State Road, Jefferson Township. The applicant was requesting a variance from Section 501.05 of the Franklin 
County Subdivision Regulations regarding lot depth-to-width ratio. Mr. Jesse Armstrong, Assistant Prosecuting 
Attorney, administered the oath to staff providing testimony. 

Staff presented the subdivision variance request involving a proposed lot split of a 9.12-acre property into three 
parcels. Staff described existing site conditions, including the presence of Swisher Creek running parallel to Clark 
State Road, which necessitates a creek crossing for access. Staff reviewed the property history, surrounding zoning, 
and Jefferson Township Comprehensive Plan designation for low-density residential development.

Staff explained the requested variance from the maximum four-to-one lot depth-to-width ratio, noting the proposed 
ratios of approximately 12.48-to-1 and 16.15-to-1 for two of the proposed parcels.  Staff summarized comments from 
Jefferson Township, the Jefferson Township Fire Department, and the Franklin County Engineer’s Office, including 
requirements for hydraulic analysis, bridge and access compliance, and site distance documentation.

Staff reviewed the subdivision variance criteria, stating staff found that the request would not be detrimental to public 
health or safety, that unique site conditions existed due to the irregular parcel shape and Swisher Creek, and that a 
hardship would result if the variance were denied. 

Staff recommended conditional approval of the variance. Mr. Blechschmidt moved to approve the subdivision variance 
from Section 501.05 of the Franklin County Subdivision Regulations, subject to staff conditions, including completion of 
a hydraulic analysis for the Swisher Creek Crossing, compliance with site distance requirements as determined by the 
Franklin County Engineer, and satisfaction of all applicable fire access and safety requirements. The motion was 
seconded by Ms. Burrus. The motion passed unanimously.

There being no further business before the Commission, the meeting was adjourned at 2:57 p.m.

The minutes of the January 14, 2026, Franklin County Planning Commission were approved
this       day of              , 2026. 

_______________________

Chair’s Signature 
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STAFF REPORT 

Planning Commission 

3/11/26 

 

Case: ZON-26-02 

Prepared by: Kayla Johnson 

 

I. Summary  

Owner/Applicant: Asah Properties Management LLC/Ismail Ahmed 

Township: Mifflin Township 

Site: 2695 Baughman Avenue (PID #190-001226 & PID #190-001353) 

Acreage: 0.2 acres (8,500 sq. ft. per lot) 

Utilities: Public water and wastewater 

Request: 

 

Recommendation:  

Request to rezone from the Rural (R) district to the Urban Residential (R-

12) district for a duplex.  

Staff recommend conditional approval.  
 

II. Property Background/History  

 

• In 1905, the lots were platted in the East Linden Second Addition subdivision. Both 

properties were later split into the existing 50-foot by 170-foot dimensions. In 1919, 

the existing residence was developed. In 2000, the existing garage was constructed on 

the northern lot. 

• In September 2025, the current owner obtained both lots. The lots have historically 

been owned and used together. 

 

III. Surrounding Land Use/Zoning 
Location  Jurisdiction  Zoning  Land Use  

North  Mifflin Twp. Rural (R) Single-family residential 

South  Mifflin Twp. Rural (R), R-24, 

R-12 

Single-family residential, outdoor 

parking 

East  Mifflin Twp. Rural (R) Single-family residential 

West Mifflin Twp. Rural (R) Single-family residential 

 

IV. Comprehensive Plan 

 

The Clinton-Mifflin Land Use Plan (2009) recommends “Medium Density Residential”. Single 

family, two-family, and townhome development at a density of 12 dwelling units per acre is 

envisioned under this category. The corresponding zoning districts are the Restricted Urban 

Residential (R-8) and the Urban Residential (R-12). 

 

The proposal generally meets the recommendations of the plan.  
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V. Zoning District Review 

 

Existing zoning – Rural (R): 

The Rural (R) district is intended for single-family residential, agricultural, and conservation 

land uses. Lots under this category lack access to centralized services. 

 

Proposed zoning – Urban Residential (R-12): 

The R-12 district is intended for urban development, density, and character. The district requires 

centralized services to the lot with adequate capacity. The maximum density is 12 dwelling units 

per acre. 

 

VI. Development Standards  
 R-12 Development Standards Combined Lots/Site Plan Franklin County Zoning 

Resolution (FCZR) 

Section 

Lot Size 7,200 square feet 17,000 square feet 315.04 

Lot Width 65 feet 100 feet 315.04 
Front Yard 40 feet 34.5 feet 504.014 
Side Yard 5 feet 3 feet (south) 315.04 
Rear Yard 34 feet 92 feet 315.04 
Maximum Height 38 feet 28.66 feet 315.04 
Buffering Width 3 feet 3 feet 521.09 
Buffering Height 4 feet Details Not Provided 521.09 
Parking Spaces 4 spaces Details Not Provided 531.02 

 

For any required but unspecified development standards, staff does believe there is adequate area 

to meet these standards to develop a duplex. Compliance with these requirements will be 

confirmed during the administrative residential zoning compliance review. 

 

VII. Technical Agency Review: 

 

The case was referred to the informal Technical Review Committee on February 17th, 2026. No 

comments were received related to the rezoning proposal. Development specific comments were 

provided and will need to be addressed by the applicant during the Residential Zoning 

Compliance submission.  

 

VIII. Staff Analysis  

The rezoning meets the minimum lot standards and land use plan recommendations to develop a 

two-family residence. The appropriate utilities are available to the site. The existing non-

conforming lot(s) would individually be reviewed under the R-12 district standards without the 

allowances for two or more dwelling units. The proposal advances the general health, welfare, 

and character of the surrounding area. 

 
Staff recommends conditional approval of the request to rezone from the Rural (R) to Urban 

Residential (R-12) District for a duplex. The conditions are as follows: 
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1. The parcels involved in the rezoning request must be combined prior to the issuance of a 

certificate of Residential Zoning Compliance if both lots are proposed to be used together 

for access, development, or other related infrastructure.  
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Franklin County
Board of Commissioners

ECON’ lCD VELO’ ENT
1803 &PLA 1119

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

Application for

Rez.
Page 1

.JTIL ~ECEIVED

1 IanrsflgDepa~meflt

l~t~)t~ O~trnty P
~t~nldln County, OH

Property Information
Site Address:

Parcel ID(s): ‘o —

Total Acreage:

Property Description
Acres to be rezoned:

Current Land Use:

Surrounding Land Uses:

North

Checklist

C Fee Payment (checks only)

pleted Application

Notarized Affidavit

~J L- .1 description of property

~ L. ation/Area map

~ WaterhNastewater Information

~J Development Plan (if a planned
district request)

Water & Wastewater
Water Supply

(Central)

Private (On-site)

iJ Other

Wastewater Treatment

~(Central)

~J Private (On-site)

Q Other

Staff Use Only

I

I ,#tU~

Case#~ ____

_/~4 C,

o ~2~~oO
Township:

Ii

-

South ~ ~

East: —~ 7

West 4— •

Received By: J
Technical Review Dat:

‘A
Planning Commission Date:

Rural Zoning Commissi•n late:

Commissioners Date:

Rezoning Request
Currrent Zoning:

Proposed Land Use:

Purpose for Request:

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10, Columbus, Ohio, 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov



Franklin County
Board of Commissioners

~ ECONO IC DEVELOP ENT AppIicat~on for 0
1803 &PLA NING Rezonin

Economic Development & Planning Department Page 2 g
James Schimmer, Director

~ZON~

Property Owner Information
Name: 4/ 1~I!1o~e~ ~ LLc
Address: - /

0 4d,..d ø~’

Phone # i~Z &
Email —

Applicant Information ame as property owner

Name:

Address:

*

Phone# Fax#

Email:

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10, Columbus, Ohio, 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov



Franklin County
Board of Commissioners

[ 0 0 I DEVELOP [NT Application for
1803 & AN ING Rezoning

Economic Development & Planning Department Par’ir.~ 3
James Schimmer, Director

zo’

Signatures

To the best of my/our knowledge and belief, informat on and materials submitted as a part of this Rezoning application are correct, complete and accurate. The Franklin County
Technical Review Committee members are hereby granted perm ssion to enter the property for inspection and review purposes. I/we understand that delays or tablings may
impact the hearing schedule.

~cant~ Date —

______________________ z~ (1-2a2~
Pro wner (Signature must be notarized) C F Date

Property Owner (Signature must be notarized)

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10, columbus, Ohio, 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklincountyOhio.gov



Franklin County

I Board of Commissioners
1~ ECONO IC DEVELOP NT Application for
1803 &PLAN NO Rezoning

Economic Development & Planning Department P~ri~~ 4
James Schimmer, Director ‘4

~ZON~

Rezoning/Text Amendment Application

General Application Requirements

Any applicant who requests a zoning change is solely responsible for filing all materials required by the application in its entirety. Please
consult with the Economic Development and Planning Department to obtain a copy of pertinent development standards prior to filing a
rezoning request.

The following items are required with each application:

1. The completed application form.

2. The notarized affidavit with current property owner signature.

3. Legal description of the property. Current property survey to include acreage, all bearings and distances, and referencing an established
beginning point.

4. ~L&à~tion/A~ea map. Engineering base maps to scale (example: 1 ‘=ibO’) are required. You can obtain thi~Jnformatidn from the
Franklin County Auditor’s website, https://www.frankliricoüntyauditor.cOrn/

->
S All information that pertains to sanitary services and water supply must_be provided If services are to be provided by a private or

public entity a letter must be provided verifying that the sé?vices exist~nd that the applicant will have access to such services If an
on-lot septic system and/or well are proposed, inform~tibn fipThfhe Frãñklin County Board of Health (or appropriate agency) must be
provided. ~.~ ~

6 Any additional information or exhibits deemed necessary for~proper consideration of the application

Note: When a planned district is requested, a development plan must be prepared by a registered architect, engineer, surveyor or landscape
architect. The develoipment plan must include all information identified in the Franklin County Zoning Resolution for the applicable
planned zoning district being requested. This plan is to demonstrate the engineering feasibility of the proposed project. he Rural Zoning
Commission makes no exceptions to these requirements. All other issues in the performance standards must be addressed, even if they do
not appear to pertain to your particular site.

An incomplete application will not be placed on an agenda until it is determined to be complete, having all relevant issues addressed in plan
or text form.

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10, Columbus, Ohio, 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gOV



OHIO ‘STATUTORY SHORT FORM OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT’ — INDIVIDUAL
§147-55(A).

State of Ohio

County of ___________

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged

before me this 02.1(1 /~LOfLL. by

J~rr~1 Ak~n~~

Signature of Person Takingknowled~meflt

t~’Ji~ru PubLL~, _______

OPTIONAL

Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment
of this form to an unintended document

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: /~ppLt c.ailon

Document Date: ~.U / 11 /~ZO21ç

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _______

©2019 National Notary Association

Date

Name of Person Acknowledging

Affix Seal Here

~?T~ Title or Rank

Number of Pages: LI

M1908-05 (09/19)
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S-2

SITE PLAN

SCALE 1/4" = 1 FOOT

B
A

U
G

H
M

A
N

 A
VE

GENERAL NOTES 

ALL INTERIOR WALLS WILL BE 2X4 @ 16” OC AND EXTERIOR WALLS 2X6 WILL BE SHEATHED WITH 7/16 OSB SUBSIDING AS A WINDBRACE.U.N.O - ROOF WILL BE TRUSSES
COMPLETELY WITH 7/16” OSB SHEATHING AND PLY CLIPS AS REQUIRED 

HAZARDOUS GLAZING - GLAZING SHALL CONFORM TO ALL DESIGN PER OHIO 2019 RESIDENTIAL CODE 

ALL SITE CONDITIONS TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION 

ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE OUTSIDE FACE OF THE STUD AND DO NOT INCLUDE EXTERIOR FINISHES 

ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY CONTRACTOR.  DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING CAN BE ROUNDED TO NEAREST ¼” 

CHANGES SHALL BE DOCUMENTED AND INCLUDED IN AN AS-BUILT DRAWING REVISION AND SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING REVIEW PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION 

  
DESIGN LOADS 

ROOF SNOW LOAD (LB. PER SQ.FT.)- 20 WIND DESIGN- 115MPH/20.7PSF 

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY- A 

ICE SHIELD REQUIRED 

WINTER DESIGN TEMP.- 5 DEG. F. FROST DEPTH 36 INCHES. 

LOAD TABLES: SOIL BEARING=1500LBS 

FIRST FLOOR=40LL+10DL 

SECOND FLOOR=30LL+10DL 

ROOF W/ CLG LOADS=20LL+20DL, 

ROOF W/O CLG LOADS=20LL+10DL, DECKS=40LL+10DL (ADD 50PSF IN ARE W/ HOT TUB). (301.5)(401.1.1) 

HVAC

ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF SUCH ROOMS ONE HALF OF THE REQUIRED AREA OF SUCH ROOMS ONE HALF OF
THE REQUIRED AREA OF GLAZING SHALL BE OPENABLE 

MANDATORY-WHOLE HOUSE- MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM: AN EXHAUST SYSTEM, SUPPLY SYSTEM OR A COMBINATION THERE OF THAT IS DESIGNED TO
MECHANICALLY EXCHANGE INDOOR AIR FOR OUTDOOR AIR WHERE OPERATING CONTINUOUSLY OR THROUGH A PROGRAMMED INTERMITTENT SCHEDULE TO SATISFY
THE WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION RATE. (303, 1103.6 & 1505) 

MECHANICAL HVAC SITE INSTALLATION SUPERSEDES THIS DRAWING LAYOUT AND IS BASED ON REQUIREMENTS AND ALLOWANCES DETERMINED ON SITE BY LICENSED
HVAC PROFESSIONAL 

INSULATION

2 x 4 WALLS: R-19 BATTING
2 x 6 WALLS: R-21 BATTING 
ATTIC: R-38 MIN BLOWN FIBERGLASS 
BASEMENT: R-10 DRAPE TO 42” BELOW SILL 

INSULATION AND FACINGS EXPOSED IN ATTIC, DWELLING UNIT OR CRAWL SPACES SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT TO EXCEED 75 AND SMOKE DEVELOPED
FACTOR NOT TO EXCEED 450 

IN ALL FRAME WALLS AND FLOORS, AND CEILINGS, NOT VENTILATED TO ALLOW MOISTURE TO ESCAPE, AN APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER (NOT BARRIER) SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON THE WARM-IN-WINTER SIDE OF THE THERMAL INSULATION 

DEMO
Existing house will be demo'd above ground
Foundation to remain

Required Foundation repairs are governed by a separate Structural
Inspection Report sealed by a licensed State of Ohio Professional
Engineer

DOWNSPOUTS AT CORNER

DRAIN TO STORM AT STREET

DOWNSPOUTS AT CORNER

DRAIN TO STORM AT STREET

FLAT ELEVATION, NO SIGNIFICANT TOPOLOGY
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EL-1

ELEVATION VIEWS

SCALE 1/4" = 1 FOOT

First and Second Floor Heights Cross Section Left Side Basement 
Height Cross Section

Right Side Basement 
Height Cross Section
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EL-2

ELEVATION VIEWS

SCALE 1/4" = 1 FOOT
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SS

S

S

WH

WH

UP UP

15'-8" X 26'-5"
451 SQ FT

15'-8" X 28'-3"
478 SQ FT

LEFT SIDE BASEMENT

RIGHT SIDE BASEMENT

BASEMENT

DNDN

DN DN

DNDN

UP UP

4'-11" X 4'-11"
29 SQ FT

18'-4" X 8'-3"
153 SQ FT

4'-11" X 6'-6"
36 SQ FT

14'-0" X 21'-3"
334 SQ FT

18'-4" X 8'-3"
153 SQ FT

14'-0" X 21'-1"
337 SQ FT

4'-11" X 3'-2"
36 SQ FT

15'-8" X 22'-10"
345 SQ FT

18'-4" X 8'-3"
154 SQ FT

18'-4" X 8'-3"
155 SQ FT

12'-1" X 22'-10"
307 SQ FT

LIVING

KITCHEN / DINING

BATH
LAUNDRY

BATH

LIVING

KITCHEN / DINING

FRONT PORCHFRONT PORCH

BACK DECK BACK DECK

1ST FLOOR

DNDN

7'-10" X 3'-11"
112 SQ FT9'-7" X 5'-0"

55 SQ FT

7'-10" X 12'-0"
104 SQ FT

13'-10" X 8'-5"
133 SQ FT

7'-10" X 3'-11"
112 SQ FT

9'-7" X 15'-9"
157 SQ FT

10'-0" X 11'-9"
139 SQ FT

9'-7" X 15'-9"
157 SQ FT7'-10" X 12'-0"

104 SQ FT

13'-10" X 8'-5"
133 SQ FT

10'-0" X 11'-9"
139 SQ FT

9'-7" X 5'-0"
55 SQ FT

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

HALLHALLBATH BATH

2ND FLOOR
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D-1

DESIGN LAYOUT

SCALE 1/4" = 1 FOOT
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WH

WH

3057

28
57

UP UP

12
'-2

"

28
'-3

"

15'-8"

26
'-5

"

15'-8"

8'

12'-5"12'-1"

3'-3" 3'-3"

2'
-9

"

3'
-8

 1
16

"

3'-8"

45
'-3

"

37'
3' 3'

2'

16
'

11'-7 1 8"

6'
-7

"

13
'-6

 3
4"

2'-3"1'-6"

5'-2"

5'-2"

UNEXCAVATED

UNEXCAVATED

UNEXCAVATED

BASEMENT

7'
-3

"

6'
-6

" 3'
-6

"

3'

7-5/8" LINTEL
(4) #3 REBAR

1/2" FOUNDATION J-BOLTS

M
IN

16" X 8" FOOTER
(2) #4 HORIZONTAL REBAR

NEW 8" BLOCK FOUNDATION

EXISTING FOUNDATION

1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANT CEILING

3'
-6

"

3'

5'
-8

"

5'
-7

"

7-5/8" LINTEL
(4) #3 REBAR

16" X 8" FOOTER
(2) #4 HORIZONTAL REBAR

M
IN

1/2" FOUNDATION J-BOLTS

9' CEILING

10' CEILING

2" x 10" JOIST

2" x 6" STUD WALL

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

2" x 10" RIM JOIST

2" x 6" SILL PLATE
TREATED

8" CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL

16" x 8" FOOTER
1500 PSF SOIL
36" BELOW GRADE

8" MIN CLEARANCE

DRAIN TILE

6" GRAVEL MIN

BACKFILL

SAND STOP

5" COMPACTED GRAVEL

6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER

4" POURED CONCRETE SLAB

42" DRAPE R-10 INSULATION

1/2" OSB SHEATHING
WITH TYVEC HOUSE WRAP

2" MIN REVEAL
BOTH SIDES

3-1/2" MIN

FASCIA

18" SOFFIT
WITH VENT

2" x 10" JOIST

2" x 10" RIM JOIST

HURRICANE
CLIPS

ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS
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F-1

BASEMENT
FRAMING

SCALE 1/4" = 1 FOOT

Basement Door Layout
(2857) 32" x 67" Doorway

2 x 10 JOIST 16" O.C

2 x 10 JOIST 16" O.C

(3) 1.75" x 9-1/4" LVL
GLUED AND NAILED

STAIRS
10" TREAD DEPTH
11 TREADS
6" RISER HEIGHT

STAIRS
10" TREAD DEPTH

11 TREADS
7 - 11/16" RISER HEIGHT

F1F1 F1F1

VIEW F1

F1F1F1F1

F2F2

F2F2

VIEW F2

BLOCK FOUNDATION DEPTH PER VIEW F2
LINTEL BELOW GRADE CONFIRM DEPTH AT SITE
FOOTER 36" MIN BELOW GRADE

1 HOUR FIRE BLOCKING
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION
2x10 BLOCKING BETWEN JOISTS
5/8" TYPE X DRYWALL
FIRE RATED CAULK OR FOAM SEALED

FINISHED GRADE: THE GRADE AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION
WALLS SHALL FALL A MINIMUM 6" WITHIN THE FIRST 10'. (401.3) 
  
FOUNDATION BOLTS: 1/2" BOLTS MUST BE EMBEDDED 7" INTO
CONCRETE BLOCK OR POURED CONCRETE, BOLTS SHALL BE
SPACED 6' ON CENTER, AND WITHIN 12" OF CORNERS.
ANCHOR STRAPS MUST BE INSTALLED PER THE
MANUFACTURER'S SPECS. (403.1.6) 

BEFORE EXCAVATION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE ALL
DRAWINGS, MAPS AND BUILDING SITE TO DETERMINE THE
ROUTES OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. 

BEFORE DIGGING COMMENCES IT IS REQUIRED THAT THE
OWNER AND OR CONTRACTOR CALL 811 FOR MARKING
SERVICE ROUTES. 

RATING TO DETERMINE FOUNDATION AND FOOTING DESIGN.
CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS AND FOOTING DESIGN SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE TO CHAPTER 4 OF THE I.R.C. CODE. 

BEARING PARTITIONS: SOLID BLOCK ALL POINT LOADS
FROM ROOF DOWN THROUGH FOUNDATION 

BEAM BEARING: ENDS OF JOIST, BEAM OR GIRDER TO
BEAR 1-1/2" OR GREATER ON WOOD OR METAL AND TO
BEAR 3" OR GREATER ON MASONRY 

FIRE BLOCKING: SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT
OPENINGS (VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE
BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES AND BETWEEN STORIES AND THE ROOF 

(2) 1.75" x 9-1/4" LVL
GLUED AND NAILED

2 x 10 HEADER

(3) 1.75" x 9-1/4" LVL
GLUED AND NAILED

2 x 10 JOIST 16" O.C
DIMENSIONAL LUMBER

2 x 10 JOIST 16" O.C

WATER METER
& SHUTOFF

CTS LIN
E 36" BELO

W
 GRAD

E TO
 W

ATER TAP

2 x 10 JOIST 16" O.C

(3) 1.75" x 9-1/4" LVL JOIST
GLUED & NAILED

(2) 2 x 10 BEAM

(2
) 1

.7
5"

 x
 9

-1
/4

" L
VL

G
LU

ED
 A

N
D

 N
A

IL
ED

(3) 1.75" x 11-7/8" LVL NOTCHED AT
FOUNDATION GLUED AND NAILED

LVL NOTCH:  DRILL 1/2" HOLE AT CORNER
    SAWCUT NOTCH TO DRILLED HOLE
    3" MIN BEARING ON MASONRY

(3) 1.75" x 9-1/4" LVL JOIST
GLUED & NAILED

(2
) 1

.7
5"

 x
 9

-1
/4

" L
VL

 J
O

IS
T

G
LU

ED
 &

 N
A

IL
ED
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28
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2868
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28
68

DN DN

DNDN

UP UP

37'

45
'-3

"

37'

45
'-3

"

6'
-6

"
7'

2'

2'

7'
-6

"

15'-8"

5'

13'-5"

21
'-1

 1
2"

3'-9 1 4"

6'
-6

"

8'

8'

21
'-1

 1
2"

14'-0 3 4"14'-0 3 4"

22
'-1

1"

22
'-1

1"

17'-10 3 4" 17'-10 3 4"

5'

3'-6 1 2"

10
'-7

 1
8"

7'-7"

10
'-7

 1
8"

5'

12'-2 1 4"

2'

18'-0 1 4" 18'-0 1 4"

9'-2" 9'-2" 9'-2" 9'-2"

9'-2" 9'-2" 9'-2" 9'-2"

2' 2'

4"4"

3'
-5

"
3"

4" 7"

4"
5"

4"6"

8'-7"

7'
-2

"

7'
-2

"

3'-6" 3'-6"

3'

3'
-1

 1
2"

7' 7'

3'-6"
7'-2"

7'
-3

"
11

'
14

'-2
"

18
'

14
'-2

"

18
'

7'
-3

"

11
'

3'-6"
7'-2"

3'

1ST FLOOR

LEDGER

LAG SCREW OR BOLT

STAGGER
FASTENERS
IN 2 ROWS

3/4" MIN.

6.5" MIN. FOR 2 X 10
5" MAX

2"
 

M
IN

.

2" MIN.

UPLIFT
PROTECTION

POURED CONCRETE
FOOTING

18" DIAMETER

8" THICKNESS

36" MIN FROM GRADE TO 
BOTTOM OF FOOTER

15# FELT
COLUMN WRAP

LESS THAN 4 IN.

LESS THAN 4 IN.

36 IN. MIN

MORE THAN 30 IN.

LESS THAN 4 IN.

LESS THAN 6 IN.

SHEATHING WRAP
LAPPED OVER FLASHINGS

MIN. 3/4" GAP

1/2 HOT-DIPPED
GALVANIZED OR
STAINLESS STEEL
BOLTS OR LAG
SCREWS

DRAINAGE GAP

HOT-DIPPED
GALVANIZED OR
STAINLESS STEEL
JOIST HANGER

OPT. PEEL-
AND-STICK
FLASHING

METAL FLASHING

PRESSURE
TREATED

BAND JOIST

PRESSURE
TREATED

LEDGER 2 x 8
MIN.

FULL
PENETRATION

HEADER

WINDOW

CRIPPLE

DUAL KINGS

DUAL JACKS

         STANDARD HEADER TABLE                HEADER SIZE

2 x 6 WALL     SINGLE DOORWAY                     (3) 2" X 6"
2 x 6 WALL     DOUBLE DOORWAY (6' MAX)  (3) 2" X 8"
2 x 6 WALL     SLIDING GLASS DOOR               (3) 2" X 8"
2 x 6 WALL     SINGLE WINDOW (4' MAX)       (3) 2" X 6"
2 x 6 WALL     WINDOW   4' < 6'                         (3) 2" X 8"
 
2 x 4 WALL     SINGLE DOORWAY                     (2) 2" X 6"
2 x 4 WALL     DOUBLE DOORWAY (6' MAX)  (2) 2" X 8"
2 x 4 WALL     SLIDING GLASS DOOR               (2) 2" X 6"
2 x 4 WALL     SINGLE WINDOW (4' MAX)       (2) 2" X 6"
2 x 4 WALL     WINDOW   4' < 6'                         (2) 2" X 8"

     HEADERS REQUIRED FOR ALL THRESHOLDS
             (INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALLS)

2 1/2" MIN

3/4" MIN

< 5"

2 1/4" MIN

2" MIN
BEAM

SPLICE

BEAM

2 1/2" MIN

(2) 1/2" DIAMETER
THROUGH BOLTS

OR APPROVED
EQUIVALENT
CONNECTOR

POST NOTCH
FOR FULL-BEAM

BEARING

PLIES PERPENDICULAR
TO BEAM RUN

9' CEILING

10' CEILING

2" x 10" JOIST

2" x 6" STUD WALL

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

2" x 10" RIM JOIST

2" x 6" SILL PLATE
TREATED

8" CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL

16" x 8" FOOTER
1500 PSF SOIL
36" BELOW GRADE

8" MIN CLEARANCE

DRAIN TILE

6" GRAVEL MIN

BACKFILL

SAND STOP

5" COMPACTED GRAVEL

6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER

4" POURED CONCRETE SLAB

42" DRAPE R-10 INSULATION

1/2" OSB SHEATHING
WITH TYVEC HOUSE WRAP

2" MIN REVEAL
BOTH SIDES

3-1/2" MIN

FASCIA

18" SOFFIT
WITH VENT

2" x 10" JOIST

2" x 10" RIM JOIST

HURRICANE
CLIPS

ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS

5/8" TYPE X DensGlass
FIREGUARD ON EXTERIOR 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM ON

INTERIOR WALL, 7"
SCREW PATTERN

2 x 4 STUD WALL 16" OC 
R-15 INSULATION

COMPLETE FIRE
SEALING OF ALL GAPS

FIRE RESITANT WALL UL305
2 x 4 INTERIOR
2 x 6 EXTERIOR
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F-2

1ST FLOOR
FRAMING

SCALE 1/4" = 1 FOOT

DECK FRAMING DETAILS

DECK STAIRS
60" WIDTH
6 - 11/16" RISER HEIGHT
11" TREAD DEPTH

PORCH STAIRS
(2) 72" WIDTH

6 - 11/16" RISER HEIGHT
11" TREAD DEPTH

STANDARD WINDOW
FRAMING FOR 9' CEILINGS

Left Side Door Layout 1st Floor
(2868) 32" x 80" LH - 2
(2868) 32" x 80" RH - 1
(6068) 72" x 80" Bifold - 1
(3068) 36" x 80" RH - 1
(3068) 36" x 80" LH - 1

Right Side Door Layout 1st Floor
(2868) 32" x 80" RH - 3
(4468) 52" x 80" Sliding - 1
(3068) 36" x 80" RH - 1
(3068) 36" x 80" LH - 1

Left Side Window Layout 1st Floor
(2822DH) 32" x 26" - 54" Sill Height - 2
(3050DH) 36" x 60" - 20" Sill Height - 6

Right Side Window Layout 1st Floor
(2822DH) 32" x 26" - 54" Sill Height - 1
(2850DH) 36" x 60" - 20" Sill Height - 6

STAIRS (BOTH SIDES)
11 - 1/16" TREAD DEPTH

16 TREAD
7 - 1/4" RISER HEIGHT

2 
x 

10
 P

T 
JO

IS
T 

16
" O

.C

(2) 2 x 10 PT BEAM

2 
x 

10
 P

T 
JO

IS
T 

16
" O

.C

(2) 2 x 10 PT BEAM

2 x 10 FLOOR JOIST 16" O.C 2 x 10 FLOOR JOIST 16" O.C

3' HIGH 2 x 8 KNEE WALL3' HIGH 2 x 8 KNEE WALL

HANDRAILS: SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS WITH 4 OR MORE
RISERS. HANDRAILS WILL BE MEASURED BETWEEN 34 TO 38 INCHES VERTICALLY FROM
THE NOSING OF THE TREADS. THE HANDGRIP PORTION SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 2-1/4"
IN CROSS SECTION DIMENSION OR AN APPROPRIATE SHAPE WHICH SHALL PROVIDE AN
EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE. THE HANDGRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A
SMOOTH SURFACE WITH NO SHARP EDGES. ALL REQUIRED HANDRAILS SHALL BE EITHER
A "TYPE I" OR A "TYPE II" RAIL CONFIGURATION PER RCO SECTION 311.7.7.3 

GUARDRAILS: PORCHES, BALCONIES OR RAISED FLOORS LOCATED MORE THAN 30"
ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GRADE SHALL HAVE GUARDRAILS NOT LESS THAN 36" HIGH. OPEN
STAIRS WITH A RISE OF MORE THAN 30", SHALL HAVE GUARDRAILS NOT LESS THAN 34"
HIGH. DISTANCE BETWEEN BALUSTERS TO BE LESS THAN 4-3/8" ON STAIRS. (312.1) 

ALL METAL FASTENERS, CONNECTORS OR OTHER HARDWARE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH
ANY PRESERVATIVE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL TYPE 304 OR TYPE
316 OR HAVE A GALVANIZED COATING THAT COMPLIES WITH THE ASTM A123
(CONNECTORS OR A 153 (FASTENERS) CLASS D STANDARDS FOR FASTENERS AND
HARDWARE. THE CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS MUST BE MADE OF THE SAME MATERIAL
FOR COMPATIBILITY.

2 x 6 EXTERIOR WALL

2 x 4 INTERIOR WALL

ONE HOUR UL-305 FIRE WALL

FIRE BLOCKING: SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS
(VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES
AND BETWEEN STORIES AND THE ROOF 

2 x 6 PT FRAMED WALL
1/2" BRICK FACADE BOTH SIDES



DNDN

30
50

D
H

30
50

D
H

30
30

D
H

30
50

D
H

30
50

D
H

3050DH 3050DH

30
50

D
H

30
50

D
H

30
30

D
H

30
50

D
H

30
50

D
H

3050DH3050DH3050DH3050DH

20
68

3468

28
68

2868

28
68

28
68

5068

2868

3468

2868

3668

20
68

3468

28
68

2868

28
68

28
68

5068

3468

2868

2868

3668

3'-6 3 4"

4'

4'

9'-8"

7'-11 1 4"

8'
-6

"
13'-11 1 4"

3'-8"

5'-8"

2'

2'
-8

"

14
'-1

"
15

'-9
 1

2"

3'-7 3 4"

3'-6"

5'
-1

"

4'

3'-7 3 4"

5'
-1

"

9'-8"

3'-6"

15
'-9

 1
2"

2'
2'

-5
 5

8"

12
'-1

"

7'-11 1 4"

12
'-1

"

2'
2'

-5
 5

8"

4'-4"

2'

4'-4"

2'

4'

14
'-1

"

10'-1"10'-1"

5'-8"

2'

3'-6 3 4"

8'
-6

"

13'-11 1 4"

3'-6 1 2"

3'-8"

3'-6 1 2"

2'
-8

"

3'
-7

"
1'

-1
"

5"

4"

3'
-7

"

5"

4"

2'-6"2'-6"

4" 4"

3" 3"

7" 7"

1'
-1

"

2' 2'

2'
-3

"

2'
-3

"

5"5"

3" 3"

6" 6"

3" 3"

7'-2" 7'-2"

7'
-4

"

7'
-4

"

3'-6"3'-6"

6'
-1

"

6'
-1

"

2ND FLOOR

         STANDARD HEADER TABLE                HEADER SIZE

2 x 6 WALL     SINGLE DOORWAY                     (3) 2" X 6"
2 x 6 WALL     DOUBLE DOORWAY (6' MAX)  (3) 2" X 8"
2 x 6 WALL     SLIDING GLASS DOOR               (3) 2" X 8"
2 x 6 WALL     SINGLE WINDOW (4' MAX)       (3) 2" X 6"
2 x 6 WALL     WINDOW   4' < 6'                         (3) 2" X 8"
 
2 x 4 WALL     SINGLE DOORWAY                     (2) 2" X 6"
2 x 4 WALL     DOUBLE DOORWAY (6' MAX)  (2) 2" X 8"
2 x 4 WALL     SLIDING GLASS DOOR               (2) 2" X 6"
2 x 4 WALL     SINGLE WINDOW (4' MAX)       (2) 2" X 6"
2 x 4 WALL     WINDOW   4' < 6'                         (2) 2" X 8"

     HEADERS REQUIRED FOR ALL THRESHOLDS
             (INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALLS)

5/8" TYPE X DensGlass
FIREGUARD ON EXTERIOR 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM ON

INTERIOR WALL, 7"
SCREW PATTERN

2 x 4 STUD WALL 16" OC 
R-15 INSULATION

COMPLETE FIRE
SEALING OF ALL GAPS

FIRE RESITANT WALL UL305
2 x 4 INTERIOR
2 x 6 EXTERIOR
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F-3

2ND FLOOR
FRAMING

SCALE 1/4" = 1 FOOT

Left Side Door Layout 2nd Floor
(2868) 32" x 80" LH - 6
(2068) 24" x 80" LH - 1
(3668) 42" x 80" Sliding - 1
(5068) 60" x 80" Sliding - 1
(3468) 40" x 80" Sliding - 1
(3468) 40" x 80" Doorway - 1

Right Side Door Layout 2nd Floor
(2868) 32" x 80" RH - 6
(2068) 24" x 80" RH - 1
(3668) 42" x 80" Sliding - 1
(5068) 60" x 80" Sliding - 1
(3468) 40" x 80" Sliding - 1
(3468) 40" x 80" Doorway - 1

Left Side Window Layout 2nd Floor
(3050DH) 36" x 60" - 20" Sill Height - 7
(3030DH) 36" x 36" - 44" Sill Height - 1
                   Tempered

Right Side Window Layout 2nd Floor
(3050DH) 36" x 60" - 20" Sill Height - 7
(3030DH) 36" x 36" - 44" Sill Height - 1
                   Tempered

TE
M

P
ER

ED

TE
M

P
ER

ED

2 x 6 EXTERIOR WALL

2 x 4 INTERIOR WALL

ONE HOUR UL-305 FIRE WALL

FIRE BLOCKING: SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS
(VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES
AND BETWEEN STORIES AND THE ROOF 

EMERGENCY EGRESS: EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPERABLE
WINDOW AS REQUIRED PER RCO SECTION 310.1. EGRESS CLEAR OPENING SHALL BE 5.7 SQ.
FT. ON THE 1ST & 2ND FLOOR BEDROOMS. EXCEPTION: 1ST FLOOR MAY BE REDUCED TO 5.0
SQ. FT. ONLY IF THE SILL OF WINDOW IN NO HIGHER THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED
GRADE. (MINIMUM OPENING HEIGHT OF 24" AND WIDTH OF 20" REQUIRED). (NET CLEAR
OPENING). (310.1)(310.1.1)(310.1.2)(310.1.3) 

(2) 2 x 12 PT BEAM
3-PLY 2X6 PT GLU-LAM POSTS

THREE PLACES

2 
x 

6 
PT

 R
A

FT
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S 
24
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F-4

ROOF PLAN

SCALE 1/4" = 1 FOOT

SOFFIT VENTS BOTH SIDES

RIDGE VENT
18" OVERHANG ALL AROUND

INSULATION R-38 FIBERGLASS IN ATTIC

THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL BE 1/150 OF THE AREA OF THE VENTED
SPACE. ANGLED ROOF SHALL INCORPORATE MAXIMUM USE OF SOFFIT VENTS, WHERE
SOFFITS ARE PERPENDICULAR TO TRUSSES, ROOF DECK SHALL BE OFFSET BY 2x2
PURLINS TO ALLOW VENTILATION AIRFLOW.

FRAMED
22" x 30"
ATTIC
ACCESS
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E-1

ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE 1/4" = 1 FOOT

ELECTRIC WORK: ALL NEW ELECTRIC WORK IS TO BE INSTALLED PER THE 2023 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. 
  
TAMPER RESISTANT: IN ALL AREAS SPECIFIED IN ARTICLE 210.52, ALL NONLOCKING TYPE 125-VOLT, 15 AND
20 AMPERE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES. (NEC 406.12) 
   
ARC-FAULT: ALL 120 VOLT SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUIT SUPPLYING OUTLETS
INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES,
DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR
AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER, COMBINATION TYPE
INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT. (NEC 210.12(A)) 
  
AFCI RECEPTACLES: THIS SECTION HAS BEEN EXPANDED TO INCLUDE AFCI PROTECTION FOR KITCHEN
AND LAUNDRY AREAS. THIS WILL INCLUDE THE 20 AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SERVING
COUNTERTOPS, AND THE DISPOSAL, DISHWASHER, REFRIGERATOR AND MICROWAVE RECEPTACLES.
THESE AREAS WILL BE BOTH GFCI AND AFCI PROTECTED. (NEC 210.12(A)) 

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED IN ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION OUTSIDE OF EACH SLEEPING
AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS IN DWELLING UNITS WITHIN WHICH FUEL-FIRED
APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED AND IN UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES. 

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL SLEEPING ROOMS, AREA OUTSIDE, ADJACENT AND
WITHIN 21 FT. OF EACH SLEEPING ROOM. THEY SHALL ALSO BE LOCATED ON EACH STORY INCLUDING
BASEMENT AND CELLARS AND ALL DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED AND INTERCONNECTED.
LISTING, INSTALLATION, AND TECHNOLOGY. 

ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217 AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CODE AND THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT OF THE NFPA
72. ON EACH LEVEL WITHIN EACH DWELLING UNIT SMOKE ALARMS UTILIZING PHOTOELECTRIC AND
IONIZATION TECHNOLOGIES SHALL BE INSTALLED. SEPARATE OR DUAL-SENSING SMOKE ALARMS MAY
BE USED. A SMOKE ALARM LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 314.3(2) SHALL INCLUDE
PHOTOELECTRIC TECHNOLOGY

ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MEANS TO ILLUMINATE THE
STAIRS, INCLUDING THE LANDINGS AND THE TREADS. INTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF EACH LANDING OF THE STAIRWAY.
(303.7) 

  
GFCI RECEPTACLES: GFCI PROTECTION OF RECEPTACLE OUTLETS TO ALL RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6
FEET OF ANY TYPE OF SINK. THIS NOW REQUIRES RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6 FEET OF THE KITCHEN
SINK TO HAVE GFCI PROTECTION EVEN IF THEY ARE NOT PART OF THE KITCHEN, INCLUDING
RECEPTACLES FOR DISPOSALS AND REFRIGERATORS. WALL RECEPTACLES ON THE BACK SIDE OF A
PENINSULA WITH A PREP SINK, HAND SINK, KITCHEN SINK, OR BAR SINK MAY FALL INTO THIS 6 FOOT
RANGE AND REQUIRE GFCI PROTECTION. (NEC 210.8(A)(7))THIS MAY BE DIFFICULT FOR
REFRIGERATORS, DISHWASHERS, MICROWAVES, AND DISPOSALS UNLESS PROTECTED BY A GFCI
BREAKER. (NEC 210.8) 
  
GFCI RECEPTACLES: ALL RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6 FEET OF A SHOWER STALL OR BATHTUB SHALL BE
GFCI PROTECTED EVEN IF THEY ARE NOT IN A BATHROOM. AN ADJOINING CLOSET, DRESSING TABLE,
OR BEDROOM MAY FALL IN THIS RANGE. (NEC 210.8(A)(9)) 
  
GFCI RECEPTACLES: ALL RECEPTACLES WITHIN A LAUNDRY ROOM SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED
REGARDLESS OF THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF A LAUNDRY SINK. (NEC 21.8(A)(10)) 
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STAFF REPORT 

Planning Commission 
March 11th, 2026 

 
Case: 796-Replat 

Prepared by: Austin Workman 
  

I. Summary  
Owner/Applicant: WBH Ohio LLC/ Matt Beckett  
Township: Sharon Township 
Site: 32 Forest Ridge Road (PID#250-006838) 
Acreage: 0.343-Acres 
Utilities: 
Zoning: 

Public water and wastewater 
Suburban Residential (R-4) 

Request: 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 

Requesting to replat 0.343-acres of Reserve C in the Forest Ridge 
subdivision (1967) to allow for residential use and associated 
development. 
 
Staff recommends approval for the Replat.  

 
II. Property Background/History  

The property is located the northeast corner of the Forest Ridge Rd and East of Flint Rd 
intersection. The property is platted as Reserve C of the Forest Ridge Subdivision, platted in 
1967.  

• 1967 – Forest Ridge Subdivision Platted 
• 1968 – Wastewater Treatment Plant was constructed (2 structures) on Reserve C 

o in connection with sanitary sewer for entire subdivision. 
• 1988 – Wastewater Treatment Plant abandoned due to sanitary sewer improvements 

o Localized private system improvements no longer needed. 
o Existing structures remain to this day. 

• 2024 – Current Property owner acquired property 
 

III. Surrounding Land Use/Zoning 
Location Jurisdiction Zoning Land Use 

North Sharon Twp R-4 Vacant  
South Sharon Twp R-4 Single-Family 
East Sharon Twp R-4 Single-Family 
West Sharon Twp R-4 Single-Family 

 
 

IV. Comprehensive Plan 
The property does not fall within any comprehensive plan area. 
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V. Technical Agency Review: 
The case was referred to the informal Technical Review Committee for comments on January 
21st, 2026.  

 
1. Franklin County Engineer’s Office: 

a. Comments concerning proposed development plan 
• These will be addressed during the zoning compliance phase 

 
2. Sharon Township Roads Department: 

a. Any development in the future must not impact the easements on the 
property 

• Applicants proposed site plan shows a house only 1.1’ ft away 
from easement, and Township has concerns that the easement 
could be impacted during the construction.  

b. Other comments concerning proposed development plan 
• These will be addressed during the zoning compliance phase 

 
 

VI. Staff Analysis 
Reserve C was originally platted to be used as a temporary sewage treatment plant. There were 
two structures built in association with this use. This temporary sewage plant was vacated in 
1988, with the two structures remaining on the property. The subdivision now has access to a 
public sanitary sewer system owned and maintained by the Franklin County Sanitary Engineer.  

 
 

VII. Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of the Replat of Reserve C of the Forest Ridge Subdivision.  
 
Proposed Motion for Request: (Replat)  
__________________ moves to approve/deny a Replat Reserve C of the Forest Ridge 
Subdivision outlined in the request identified in Case No. 796-Replat.  
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
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Franklin County
Board of Commissioners

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
1803 & PLANNINO

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

Property Information
Site Address:

~

Parcel ID(s):

- oD~~38
Total Acreage:

El Preliminary Plan
El Final Plat

Receipt #~ (
Received By:

Date Accepted/Rejected:

Hearing Date:

Reason for Re-Mat

i:~ Lot Subdivision

~ Lot Combination

Q Lot Reconfiguration

~J Other

Water & Wastewater
Water Supply

~J Public (Central)

U Private (On-site)

~ Other:

Wastewater Treatment

~J Public (Central)

iJ Private (On-site)

Q Other:

Checklis

Q Completed Application

~ Fee Payment (checks only)

El One 11”x17” of plans

~J Copy of original plat 11 “x17”

Application for

Subdivisio
Re-Plat
Page 1

RECEIVED

JAN 1 32026 m

Franklin County PlanninQ D.part
Franklin C.unty, OH

Staff Use Only

Current Zoning:

~ Do Vctcc~* — L~- ~s C

Case #

Date Filed: ~ 11149J32_(D
Fee Paid:

—

Township: I Subdivision Name:

~$~C~Oq ~ S~h~
Lot Number(s)/Reserve to be Re-Platted:

Property Owner Information
Name: ~j~/~/ oI~ LLC
Address: qç;’c ~

Co/L&,-)~u5 Ci’/ c/?Z~o
Phone# z~ 1c-s-~i~, Fax#

Email: m ff~• c o.-~

Engineer/Surveyor Information
Name: DecP She+Ie~r
Address: 3g~7 (V\~),~ &rbve I~d

Thar~ort,OH ‘—/33Oz
~ Fax#

Email: ~(~bY11

Applicant Infor ation Q Same as property owner Q Same as e g neer/su eyor

Name: fl~ g~-~ 1~ tA(

Address: qçjq ~ L(

~ /
Phone # ~ - 2~ 7 —~ Fax It

Email:
~7ii~ , c_ o .-‘~

1J Preliminary Plan and/or Final Plat
5 Copies folded

Q Electronic Copy in PDF and CAD

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10, Columbus, Ohio, 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov

2/11/26

R-4

Reserve C



Franklin County
Board of Commissioners

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Application for
1803 &PLANNING Subdivision

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director Re— P I at - .

Page 2

Applicant Signature

To the best of my/our knowledge and belief, information and materials submitted as a part of this Re-Plat application are correct, complete and accurate. The Franklin County
Technical Review Committee members are hereby granted permission to enter the property for inspection and review purposes.

~jjIl ~~vt
Ap i ant Date

Engine~ ~ ~

~~ B

Property Owner (Signature must be notarized) Date

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10, columbus, Ohio, 4321 5-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklincountyOhio.gov















W

OHW OHW OHW OHW OHW OHW OHW OHW OHW OHW OHW

38.0'

4
8
.
0
'

FOREST RIDGE DRIVE (ROW 60')

10' ESMT

5' ESMT

896

894

895

893

892

891

890

898

900

901

9
0
3

897

89
9

90
2

896 89
9

900

90
1

902

8
9
8

8
9
7

EX. SANITARY MANHOLE (TYP)

25' BLDG SETBACK

LEGEND

OHW

ROAD CENTERLINE

PROPERTY LINE

EX. 8" WATERLINE

EX. OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER

POLE

250000281
WILLIAM H DAVIS

250006820
JULIE RICHARD

Z09-015
255289031

LEE ASHLEY MARIE LLC

RESERVE "C"
0.34 ACRES

EX. CATCH BASIN (TYP)

PROP. ROOF DRAIN (TYP)

16.0'

PROP. CONC DRIVE

SUMP PUMP

STONE PATIO

18.0'

1
2
.
0
'

22.0'16.0'
5
0
.
0
'

EX. CONCRETE PAD

EX. EP

EX. SANITARY LATERAL

PROP. BUILDING

8.1'

3
0
.
4
'

5
4
.
6
'

AREA OF DISTURBANCE = 0.19 ACRES

EX. 8" SANITARY SEWER

EX. 16" W/L

EX. STORM

PROP. WATER
SERVICE LINE

PRELIMINARY
SITE PLAN

C-1

BECKETT REALTY
GROUP

4519 KENNY ROAD
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43220

FO
R

ES
T 

R
ID

G
E 

D
R

IV
E

R
ES

ER
VE

 C
 R

EP
LA

T

32
 F

O
R

ES
T 

R
ID

G
E 

D
R

IV
E

FR
A

N
K

LI
N

 C
O

U
N

TY
C

O
LU

M
B

U
S,

 O
H

 4
32

35

This drawing is copyrighted and is the sole property of

Site Engineering Solutions

It is produced for use by the project owner
Reproduction or other use of this drawing or the information

contained herein without the written permission of
Site Engineering Solutions is strictly prohibited

All rights reserved
Copyright 2025

3967 Maple Grove Road
Marion, Ohio 43302
Phone: (614) 592-4365
www.siteengsolutions.com

N

FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION

1. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE X (AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE
OF THE 0.2% CHANCE FLOOD PLAIN 100-YEAR FLOOD) BY THE FEDERAL
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP,
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 39049C0157K, WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF JUNE 17
2008, IN FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO.

SURVEY

1. SURVEY INFORMATION IS SHOWN FROM A BOUNDARY/TOPO SURVEY PROVIDED
ELECTRONICALLY BY LANDMARK SURVEYORS DATED JANUARY 2025

2. THE ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SURVEY OR THE ACCURACY OF
THE EXISTING INFORMATION AND THE PROPERTY LINES SHOWN.

SOIL INFORMATION

1. THE PROPERTY CONSISTS ENTIRELY OF BeB-BENNINGTON SILT LOAM,
2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA = 0.06 ACRES

NOTES

1. DRIVEWAY PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM SHARON TOWNSHIP PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION

2. ROW PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM SHARON TOWNSHIP PRIOR TO
CONNECTING TO EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM
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